

Date: February 11, 2023

1. **The Manager- Listing**
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
(Scrip Code: NAUKRI)

2. **The Manager- Listing**
BSE Limited
(Scrip Code: 532777)

Sub: Intimation of Publication of Un-audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter & Nine months ended December 31, 2022

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith the copy of the newspaper publication of Un-audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter & Nine-months ended December 31, 2022 published in the following editions: -

- Financial Express (National Daily newspaper) on February 11, 2023
- Jansatta (Daily newspaper of the State) on February 11, 2023

Submitted for your information & records.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For **Info Edge (India) Ltd.**

Jaya Bhatia
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

● FY22 BALANCE SHEET

Bounce's revenue flat, losses contract

Firm plans to reach newer cities, other nations going ahead

TUSHAR GOENKA
Bengaluru, February 10

ELECTRIC SCOOTER COMPANY Bounce reported a flat operating revenue at ₹15 crore in FY22 while its losses reduced around 20% to ₹243 crore from ₹306 crore in financial year 2021, regulatory filings with the Registrar of Companies (RoC) showed. The company had started



off as a scooter and cycle rental platform but was forced to pivot to an electric two wheeler manufacturer. Bounce Infinity brought its

previous business model to a grinding halt after the Covid-19 pandemic. The change in business model likely resulted in top

line of the company not moving in FY22 and also resulting in lower total expenses. In the fiscal, the Bengaluru-based company's total expenses fell 23% to ₹277 crore from ₹359 crore in FY21.

Advertising, legal and other components accounted for the remaining expenses, around ₹232 crore. In FY22, the company's cash flow from operations also reduced to ₹158 crore down 24% from ₹207 crore in FY21.

Employee benefit expenses were the single largest cost contributor for the company in the year at

₹45 crore, down from ₹137 crore it had spent in FY21, thanks to the mass layoffs the Vivekananda Hallekereked company undertook as it let go of at least 130 employees. That number was likely to increase as reports suggest Bounce has let go of another 250 employees, or around half its workforce, in January.

The company currently claims to India's first electric scooter manufacturer with a swappable battery and is expanding its reach to cities like Hyderabad and even to other countries.

FE BUREAU
Pune, February 10

E-GROCERY STARTUP Zepto on Friday announced the launch of Zepto Bloom, a quick commerce app for farmers. The app was launched in Manchar, Pune with Zepto onboarding 300 farmers from Maharashtra on the app.

Zepto said the farmer engagement app would digitise and streamline processes like onboarding, sowing, selling, supply of fresh yields and payouts. Collection centres placed across villages will enable farmers to sell their

produce directly through the app without the hassle of price auctions or lengthy credit transactions with buyers in the market. Through the app, farmers could also choose their trade destination with complete visibility of the prices for their produce.

Vinay Dhanani, chief operating officer, Zepto said, demand for fruits and vegetables among their customers had grown exponentially with more than 50% of Zepto's orders comprising fresh fruits and vegetables, making it one of the strongest categories for the company.

The app would focus on value creation for India's farmer community through quick commerce by streamlining their supplies and yields. The farmer app would be a one-stop solution that will cater to the farmers' needs - from tracking the crop cycle right from sowing to harvesting to receiving seamless payments on the sale of the produce. The farmers will have access to agronomist support at the time of production, clarity on demand and grading aligned to the harvesting period, assured buyback, and on-ground support.

Mumbai, Bengaluru among top 5 residential markets in Asia-Pacific

PRESS TRUST OF INDIA
New Delhi, February 10

MUMBAI AND BENGALURU are among five best performing residential markets in Asia Pacific in terms of annual price growth with 7% increase in rates in both the cities, according to Knight Frank.

In its Asia-Pacific Residential Review Index, real estate consultant Knight Frank said that Mumbai and Bengaluru have found place in the top five best performing Asia-Pacific residential markets in terms of annual price growth in H2 (second half) of 2022.

As many as 14 out of 23 Asia-Pacific (APAC) cities have recorded positive annual price growth with Metro Manila ranked as the best-performing Asia-Pacific market with 24% year-on-year (y-o-y) growth.

Singapore was at second position with 9.3% growth in price, while Tokyo ranked third with 9% appreciation in residential prices.

"Mumbai and Bengaluru shared the 4th position on the Asia-Pacific Residential Review Index as both registered a price growth of 7 per



MANILA TOPS

■ Knight Frank said Mumbai, Bengaluru have found place in the top five in terms of annual price growth in H2

■ As many as 14 out of 23 Asia-Pacific cities have recorded positive annual price growth

centy-o-y in H2 2022. Delhi found a place in the top 10 best performing APAC markets with price growth of 6.8% y-o-y in H2 2022," the consultant said.

Prices in the residential markets of Bengaluru, Mumbai and Delhi are expected to grow moderately in the next 12 months, it added.

Sl. No. Particulars		Standalone						Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended			Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		
		31.12.2022	30.09.2022	31.12.2021	31.12.2022	31.12.2021	31.03.2022	31.12.2022	30.09.2022	31.12.2021	31.12.2022	31.12.2021	31.03.2022
1.	Revenue from Operations	5010.67	4,908.90	5,049.14	14,560.32	12,944.07	19,381.71	5,012.09	4,908.90	5,049.24	14,561.74	12,944.17	19,381.71
2.	Other Income	283.84	217.69	210.76	742.70	589.61	809.26	280.91	221.93	210.99	740.42	590.25	800.23
3.	Total Income	5294.51	5,126.59	5,259.90	15,303.02	13,533.68	20,190.97	5,293.00	5,130.83	5,260.23	15,302.16	13,534.42	20,181.94
4.	Profit Before Tax (PBT)	406.00	398.33	381.42	1,162.87	932.77	1,406.10	447.86	480.98	392.73	1,302.06	1,022.32	1,502.17
5.	Profit After Tax (PAT)	341.02	298.58	281.78	922.69	715.20	1,087.21	382.42	381.22	293.01	1,061.30	804.52	1,182.69
6.	Total Comprehensive Income/(loss) for the period/year	342.83	296.56	281.77	923.55	714.92	1,087.01	384.23	379.20	293.00	1,062.16	804.24	1,182.51
7.	Paidup Equity Share Capital	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02	2,085.02
8.	Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserves)						3,546.39						4,312.38
9.	Earning Per Share (EPS)*												
	Basic (Rs.)	1.64	1.43	1.35	4.43	3.43	5.21	1.83	1.83	1.41	5.09	3.86	5.67
	Diluted (Rs.)	1.64	1.43	1.35	4.43	3.43	5.21	1.83	1.83	1.41	5.09	3.86	5.67

* EPS not annualised for the quarter ended on 31.12.22, 30.09.22 & 31.12.21 and Nine Months Ended 31.12.22 and 31.12.21

1) The above Standalone/ Consolidated financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 10th February, 2023.

2) As required under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), the Statutory Auditors of the company have conducted a limited review of the above financial results for the quarter ended 31st December, 2022.

3) Figures of current quarter are balancing figures between published year to date unaudited figures up to third quarter of the financial year 2022-23 and published unaudited figures up to second quarter of the financial year 2022-23.

4) The Standalone/Consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) amendment Rules, 2016 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.

5) The Company/Group operates in a single reportable operating segment 'Development of Rail Infrastructure', hence there are no separate operating segments as per Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments.

6) Section 115BAA has been inserted in the Income Tax Act, 1961 vide Taxation laws (Amendment) Act, 2019.

7) In respect of Krishnapatnam Railway Company Limited (KRCL), RVNL is entitled for departmental charges @ 5% of the total cost of work as per the detailed estimate/revised estimate/completion estimate as provided in paragraph 1137 of the Code for Engineering Department of Indian Railways. RVNL has received representation from KRCL for waiver of the aforesaid departmental charges apart from other relaxations from contractual obligations. Based on the representation made by KRCL, the management of the Company has decided to keep in abeyance the claim of the said departmental charges pending detailed review of the subject matter by the Board of Directors of the Company

8) Wherever necessary figures for the previous periods/ year have been regrouped, reclassified/recasted to conform to the classification of the current period/year.

9) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Standalone/Consolidated Financial Results filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The complete format of the Financial Results is available on the Stock Exchange websites at www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and on Company's website www.rvnl.org.

For and on behalf of Rail Vikas Nigam Limited
Sd/-
Pradeep Gaur
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN:07243986

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 10.02.2023

Particulars	Results on Standalone Basis						Results on Consolidated Basis					
	3 months ended 31/12/2022	Preceding 3 months ended 30/09/2022	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31/12/2021	9 months ended 31/12/2022	9 months ended 31/12/2021	Previous year ended 31/03/2022	3 months ended 31/12/2022	Preceding 3 months ended 30/09/2022	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31/12/2021	9 months ended 31/12/2022	9 months ended 31/12/2021	Previous year ended 31/03/2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Total Income from operations (net)	5,551.82	5,318.23	4,160.81	15,946.64	11,069.47	15,624.59	5,895.17	6,041.25	4,214.18	17,409.07	11,160.79	15,890.26
2. Net profit for the period (before tax and exceptional items)	2,440.17	2,224.74	1,527.20	6,606.43	4,298.17	5,892.77	5,112.31	1,486.74	26,248.15	9,993.54	27,396.74	30,254.04
3. Net profit/(loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	(319.83)	2,224.74	3,705.47	3,846.43	99,414.38	101,008.98	994.57	1,486.74	49,052.16	5,875.80	134,398.08	142,001.14
4. Net profit/(loss) for the period after tax	(842.61)	1,680.96	3,363.71	2,322.61	88,018.51	89,225.47	464.02	939.02	46,326.88	4,327.35	121,626.19	128,822.30
5. Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period [comprising profit for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income/(loss) (after tax)]	(3,711.47)	10,924.39	4,323.86	(21,020.22)	153,077.43	96,225.91	(3,996.42)	4,707.48	45,661.54	(32,708.66)	185,328.58	121,120.77
6. Equity Share Capital	1,291.84	1,289.84	1,287.84	1,291.84	1,287.84	1,287.84	1,291.84	1,289.84	1,287.84	1,291.84	1,287.84	1,287.84
7. Reserve (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance sheet of the previous year						138,434.13						171,126.55
Earning per share (of ₹ 10 each) (not annualised)												
(a) Basic - Profit/(loss) after tax (after exceptional items)	(6.54)	13.05	26.14	18.04	684.04	693.25	(9.05)	8.00	357.64	12.85	942.74	991.38
(a) Basic - Profit after tax (before exceptional items)	14.89	13.05	9.21	39.48	26.41	35.78	22.93	8.00	198.88	44.84	211.47	223.41
(b) Diluted - Profit/(loss) after tax (after exceptional items)	(6.54)	12.98	25.97	17.96	679.58	689.20	(9.05)	7.96	355.31	12.79	936.60	985.58
(b) Diluted - Profit after tax (before exceptional items)	14.82	12.98	9.15	39.30	26.24	35.57	22.82	7.96	197.58	44.63	210.09	222.10

Note :
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified by circular no. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016. The full format of the Quarterly financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com) and on the company's website (www.infoedge.in).

2. The above results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.

Place : Noida
Date : February 10, 2023

Hitesh Oberoi
Managing Director
DIN : 01189953

